
DETERMINATION OF TRIBUTYRIN IN MARGARINE BY USING 
COLUMN CHROMATOGRAPHY (CC), THIN LAYER 

CHROMATOGRAPHY (TLC) AND HIGH PERFORMANCE 
LIQUID CHROMATOGRAPHY (HPLC) 

NURUL W AHIDAH BINTI ABD KADIR 

Final Year Project Report Submitted in 

Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the 

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry 

in the Faculty of Applied Sciences 

Universiti Teknologi MARA 

JULY 2017 



This Final Year Project Report entitled "Determination of Tributyrin in 

margarine by using column chromatography, thin layer chromatography 

(TLC) and high performance liquid chromatography (HPLC)" was submitted 
by Nurul Wahidah Binti Abd Kadir, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for 
the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied 
Sciences, and was approved by 

Nor Monica Binti Ahmad 
Supervisor 

B. Sc. (Hons) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences 
Universiti Teknologi MARA 

72000 Kuala Pilah 
Negeri Sembilan 

Nurul Huda Binti Abdul Halim 
Project Coordinator 

Mazni Binti Musa 
Head of Programme 

B. Sc. (Hons) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Date: 

B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

- - - - - --

11 



LIST OF CONTENTS 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF TABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF ABBREVIATAIONS 

ABSTRACT 

ABSTRAK 

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 

I.I Background of study 
1.2 Problem statement 
1.3 Significant of study 
1.4 Objectives of study 

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Triglycerides 
2.2 Butter 
2.3 Monoglycerides 
2.4 Diglycerides 
2.5 Tributyrin 
2.6 Detection of monoglycerides, diglycerides and 

triglycerides by thin layer chromatography (TLC). 
2.7 High Performance Liquid Chromatography (HPLC) 
2.8 List of previous study about the project 

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY 

3.1 Materials 
3 .1.1 Raw materials 
3 .1.2 Chemicals 
3 .1.3 Apparatus 
3 .1.4 Instrument 

3.2 Methods 
3 .2.1 Preparation Of Sample for Column 

Chromatography 
3 .2.2 Separation of Tributyrin by using Column 

Chromatography 
3 .2.3 Preparation of developing solvent of TLC 
3.2.4 Preparation of using TLC 
3.2.5 Chromatographic condition 

IV 

Page 

111 

IV 

VI 

Vll 

vm 
IX 

X 

I 

2 
3 
4 

5 
6 
7 

10 
12 
13 

18 
21 

26 
26 
26 
27 

27 

27 
30 
30 
30 



3.2.6 Visualization under UV lamp 
3 .2. 7 Calculating the Rr value of a compound 
3 .2.8 Preparation of standard of triglycerides 

(tributyrin) for HPLC 

3.2.9 HPLC Chromatographic condition and analysis 
3.2.9.1 Effect of flow rate toward standard 

tributyrin AR Grade and HPLC Grade 

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

4.1 Resuls for column chromatography 
4 .1. 1 Effect of type of sol vents 
4.1.2 Effect of ratios of Hexane : Acetonitrile 

4.2 High performance liquid chromatography 

4.2.1 Effect of flow rate using standard tributyrin 
AR Grade 

4.2.2 Effect of flow rate using standard tributyrin 
HPLC Grade 

4.2.3 Concentration of tributyrin in margarine 

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

5.1 Conclusion 
5.2 Recommendation 

CITED REFFERENCES 

APPENDICES 

CURRICULUM VITAE 

V 

31 
31 

32 

33 
33 

35 

37 

39 

40 

42 

43 
44 

46 
49 

52 



ABSTRACT 

DETERMINATION OF TRIBUTYRIN IN MARGARINE BY USING 

COLUMN CHROMATOGRAPHY, THIN LAYER CHROMATORAPHY 

(TLC) AND HIGH PERFORMANCE LIQUID CHROMATOGRAPHY 

(HPLC) 

Triglycerides are product formed from the process of transesterification of fatty acid 
and glycerol. There are many types of triglycerides existed and one of them is 
tributyrin. Tributyrin is a compound that made up of combination butyric acid an 
also glycerol. It is a type of triglycerides that naturally present in butter and usually 
use as an ingredient in making margarine. In this analysis, it is concern to determine 
the concentration of tributyrin in the sample of margarine. The process started with 
the step of column chromatography and also thin layer chromatography in order to 
identify the most suitable solvent mixture and its ratio for the analysis. The best 
solvent is solvent mixture of hexane with acetonitrile with ratio 70:30.The 
information about the solvent mixture and the ratio later being further use for the 
analysis by using high performance liquid chromatography (HPLC). In the step of 
analysis using HPLC, the effect of flow rates are analyzed on both AR grade and 
HPLC grade of standard tributyrin to compare the content of impurities. After the
best flow rate selected which s 1.0 mLmin- , the analysis are proceeds to the sample 
injection step to HPLC. Lastly, all results obtained then been used for calculation of 
concentration of tributyrin in the sample. 

IX 


	ABSTRACT
	LIST OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of study
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Significant of study 
	1.4 Objectives of the study


	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Triglycerides
	2.2 Butter 
	2.3 Monoglycerides 
	2.4 Diglycerides 
	2.5 Tributyrin 
	2.6 Detection of monoglycerides, diglycerides and triglycerides by thin layer chromatography (TLC). 


	CHAPTER 3
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.1.1 Raw materials 
	3.1.2 Chemicals 
	3.1.3 Apparatus 
	3.1.4 Instrumentation 

	3.2 Methods 
	3.2.1 Preparation of sample for Column Chromatography 
	3.2.2 Separation of Tributyrin by using Column Chromatography. 
	3.2.3 Preparation of developing solvent of TLC. 
	3.2.4 Preparation of using TLC 
	3.2.5 Chromatographic condition 
	3.2.6 Visualization under UV lamp. 
	3.2.7 Calculating the Revalue of a compound 
	3.2.8 Preparation of standard of triglycerides (tributyrin) for HPLC 
	3.2.9 HPLC Chromatographic condition 
	3.2.9.1 Effect of flow rate toward standard tributyrin AR Grade and HPLC 




	CHAPTER 4
	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 
	4.1 Result for column chromatography 
	4.1.1 Effect of type of solvents 

	4.2 High performance liquid chromatography 
	4.2.1 Effect of flow rate using standard tributyrin AR Grade 
	4.2.2 Effect of flow rate using standard tributyrin HPLC Grade 

	4.3 Concentration of tributyrin in margarine 

	CHAPTER 5
	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Recommendations 


	CITED REFFERENCES 
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



