DETERMINATION OF TRIBUTYRIN IN MARGARINE BY USING COLUMN CHROMATOGRAPHY (CC), THIN LAYER CHROMATOGRAPHY (TLC) AND HIGH PERFORMANCE LIQUID CHROMATOGRAPHY (HPLC)

NURUL WAHIDAH BINTI ABD KADIR

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2017

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Determination of Tributyrin in margarine by using column chromatography, thin layer chromatography (TLC) and high performance liquid chromatography (HPLC)" was submitted by Nurul Wahidah Binti Abd Kadir, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Nor Monica Binti Ahmad Supervisor B. Sc. (Hons) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Nurul Huda Binti Abdul Halim Project Coordinator B. Sc. (Hons) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan Mazni Binti Musa Head of Programme B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date:

LIST OF CONTENTS

		Page
TAB LIST LIST ABS	KNOWLEDGEMENTS BLE OF CONTENTS T OF TABLES T OF FIGURES T OF ABBREVIATAIONS STRACT STRAK	iii iv vi viii ix x
CHA	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of study	1
1.2	Problem statement	2
1.3	Significant of study	3
1.4	Objectives of study	4
CHA	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Triglycerides	5
2.2	Butter	6
2.3	Monoglycerides	7
2.4	Diglycerides	10
2.5	Tributyrin	12
2.6	Detection of monoglycerides, diglycerides and	13
	triglycerides by thin layer chromatography (TLC).	
2.7	High Performance Liquid Chromatography (HPLC)	18
2.8	List of previous study about the project	21
	APTER 3 METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Materials	•
	3.1.1 Raw materials	26
	3.1.2 Chemicals	26
	3.1.3 Apparatus	26
	3.1.4 Instrument	27
3.2	Methods	27
	3.2.1 Preparation Of Sample for Column	27
	Chromatography	
	3.2.2 Separation of Tributyrin by using Column	27
	Chromatography 3.2.3 Preparation of developing solvent of TLC	30
	1 5	30
	3.2.4 Preparation of using TLC3.2.5 Chromatographic condition	30
	5.2.5 Chromatographic condition	30

	3.2.6	Visualization under UV lamp	31	
		Calculating the R _f value of a compound	31	
	3.2.8		32	
		(tributyrin) for HPLC		
	3.2.9	HPLC Chromatographic condition and analysis	33	
		3.2.9.1 Effect of flow rate toward standard	33	
		tributyrin AR Grade and HPLC Grade		
_		RESULTS AND DISCUSSION		
4.1	Resuls f	or column chromatography		
	4.1.1	Effect of type of solvents	35	
	4.1.2	Effect of ratios of Hexane: Acetonitrile	37	
4.2	High per	formance liquid chromatography		
	4.2.1	Effect of flow rate using standard tributyrin	39	
		AR Grade		
	4.2.2	Effect of flow rate using standard tributyrin	40	
		HPLC Grade		
	4.2.3	Concentration of tributyrin in margarine	42	
СН	APTER 4	5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS		
5.1 Conclusion				
		nmendation	43 44	
J. Z	rccon	mendation	44	
CIT	ED REF	FERENCES	46	
API	APPENDICES			
CU	CURRICULUM VITAE			

ABSTRACT

DETERMINATION OF TRIBUTYRIN IN MARGARINE BY USING COLUMN CHROMATOGRAPHY, THIN LAYER CHROMATORAPHY (TLC) AND HIGH PERFORMANCE LIQUID CHROMATOGRAPHY (HPLC)

Triglycerides are product formed from the process of transesterification of fatty acid and glycerol. There are many types of triglycerides existed and one of them is tributyrin. Tributyrin is a compound that made up of combination butyric acid an also glycerol. It is a type of triglycerides that naturally present in butter and usually use as an ingredient in making margarine. In this analysis, it is concern to determine the concentration of tributyrin in the sample of margarine. The process started with the step of column chromatography and also thin layer chromatography in order to identify the most suitable solvent mixture and its ratio for the analysis. The best solvent is solvent mixture of hexane with acetonitrile with ratio 70:30. The information about the solvent mixture and the ratio later being further use for the analysis by using high performance liquid chromatography (HPLC). In the step of analysis using HPLC, the effect of flow rates are analyzed on both AR grade and HPLC grade of standard tributyrin to compare the content of impurities. After the best flow rate selected which s 1.0 mLmin⁻¹, the analysis are proceeds to the sample injection step to HPLC. Lastly, all results obtained then been used for calculation of concentration of tributyrin in the sample.